shown are those reported translated at the closing rate. Unhedged foreign currency risk exposure at the end of the reporting period has been
expressed in Rupees.

 Short term exposure Long-term exposure

USD EURO Others USD EURO Others

March 31, 2024

Financial assets  1,006.73  120.05  -   -

Financial liabilities  (6.64)  (0.99)  -   -

 1,000.09  119.06  -   -   -   -

March 31, 2023

Financial assets  1,528.62  170.65  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities  (0.99)  (59.38)  (2.04)  -   -   -

 1,527.63  111.27 (2.04)  -   -   -

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profi t and equity with respect to the Company’s fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities in relation
to the fl uctuation in the respective currency with ‘all other things being equal’. If the Indian Rupee had strengthened/ weakened against the
respective currency 5% during the year ended March 31, 2024 (March 31, 2023: 5%), then this would have had the following impact on profi t
before tax and equity:

Strengthening Weakening

Year ended
March 31,

2024

Year ended
March 31,

2023

Year ended
March 31,

2024

Year ended
March 31,

2023

Increase / (decrease) in profi t and equity

USD  (50.00)  (76.38)  50.00  76.38

EURO  (5.95)  (5.56)  5.95  5.56

Others  -   0.10  -   (0.10)

 (55.95)  (81.84)  55.95  81.84

c) Equity price risk

The Company’s investments in listed equity securities are current and unlisted equity securities are non-current. All the investments in the equity
portfolio are reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors.

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023

At the reporting date, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value  625.45  347.66

Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profi t and equity to a reasonably possible changes in equity price of +/- 5% for the year ended
March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The calculations are based on a changes in the equity price for each period, and the fi nancial instruments held at each reporting date
that are sensitive to changes in equity price. All other variables are held constant.

49

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated)

Financial risk management (continued)

Impact in profi t and loss Account
As at

March 31,
2024

As at
March 31,

2023

Increase +5%  31.27  17.38

Decrease -5%  (31.27)  (17.38)

Impact in equity

Increase +5%  8.70  4.84

Decrease -5%  (8.70)  (4.84)

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a fi nancial instrument or customer contract, leading to a fi nancial loss.
The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its fi nancing activities, including, foreign
exchange transactions and other fi nancial instruments.

Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers
to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful debts and